

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 8095 OF 2020

ICICI Bank Ltd. ... Petitioners

V/s.

Union of India and ors. ... Respondents.

Mr.Jamshed Cama, Senior Counsel a/w Mr.R.S. Pai, Mr.Anand Pai,
Mr.Sanjay Udeshi, Mr.Akshay Udeshi and Mr.Kaushal Udeshi i/b
M/s.Sanjay Udeshi & Co. for Petitioner.

Gaurav Purohit i/b King Stubb & Kasiva Advocates and Attorneys for
Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : K.K.TATED &
N.R.BORKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 16TH DECEMBER, 2020.

P.C.

1] Heard learned senior counsel for Petitioner.

2] By this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India,
Petitioner is seeking to quash and set aside order dated 16th June,
2020, on the ground that the Respondents are working on contract
basis, therefore, there is no question of any reference. To that effect,
he has placed on record following authorities :

a] Balwant Rai Saluja & Another vs. Air India Ltd. & Ors.
(2014) 9 SCC 407

b] The Sindhu Resettlement Corporation Ltd. vs.
The Industrial Tribunal of Gujarat & Ors.
Civil Appeal No.656 of 2066.

- c] Tata Iron and Steel Company Ltd. vs. State of Jharkhand & Ors. (2014) 1 SCC 536
- d] National Engineering Industries Ltd. vs. State of Rajasthan and Ors. (2000) 1 SCC 371.
- e] International Airport Authority of India vs. International Air Cargo Workers' Union & Anr. (2009) 13 SCC 374
- f] Bombay Union of Journalists & Ors. vs. State of Bomaby & Anr. (1964) 6 SCR 22

3] Learned senior counsel for Petitioner submits that Respondents are duly served. Advocate on record undertakes to file Affidavit of service to that effect.

4] As no one appeared on behalf of Respondents except for Respondent No.3, Registry is directed to place this matter on board on 21st December, 2020. Petitioner is directed to intimate the Respondents about the next date in writing.

[N.R.BORKAR, J]

[K.K.TATED, J]